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by a majority vote of the members of the county board of St. Louis
county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 132—H. F. No. 697

An act relating to veterans affairs; duties of the commissioner
of veterans' affairs, and his acting as a guardian in certain cases;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 196.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 196.05, is
amended to read:

196.05 Duties of commissioner of veterans affairs. The
commissioner shall:

(1) Act as the agent of any resident of the state having a
claim against the United States for a pension, bounty, or .back pay
arising out of or by reason of any war or any federal military or naval
service and prosecute such claim without charge;

(2) Make and preserve, by counties, as a part of the war
records' collection, a permanent registry of the graves of all persons
who shall have served in the military or naval forces of the United
States whose mortal remains may rest in Minnesota;

(3) Administer the laws relating to pensions to Indian war
veterans;

(4) Act as custodian of all veterans' bonus records and per-
form all duties now imposed upon the adjutant general under laws
relating to soldiers' bonus;

(5) Administer the laws relating to

(a) The burial of veterans,

(b) The placing of headstones at veterans' graves,

(c) The providing of markers at veterans' graves for
memorial purposes, and

(d) The furnishing of flags for deceased veterans;
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(6) Administer the laws relating to recreational or rest camps
for veterans so far as applicable to state agencies;

(7) Administer the state soldiers' welfare fund and veterans'
relief as administered by the division of social welfare; and all funds
hereafter appropriated for the payment of bonuses or other benefits
to veterans or for the rehabilitation of veterans;

(8) Cooperate with all national, state, county, municipal, and
private social agencies in securing to veterans and their dependents
the benefits provided by national, state, and county laws, municipal
ordinances, or public and private social agencies;

(9) Establish and provide such assistance to a war veteran
needing hospitalization, but unable to accept hospitalization because
the acceptance thereof would imperil his then employment, as would
insure employment after hospitalization;

(10) Provide necessary assistance where other adequate aid
is not available to the dependent family of a war veteran while such
veteran is being hospitalized and afterwards during such period as is
necessary;

(11) Act as the guardian for a minor or an incompetent per-
son receiving moneys from the United States government wiren n©
ether sttitafele person wtii so aet when requested so to do by an
agency of the Vnited States of America provided sufficient personnel
is available so to do;

(12) Cooperate with United States governmental agencies
providing compensation, pensions, insurance, or other benefits pro-
vided by federal law, by supplementing the benefits prescribed
therein, when conditions in an individual case make it necessary;

(13) Perform all the present duties of the soldiers' welfare
director;

(14) Establish and provide such employment placement and
advisement service for disabled veterans as cannot be furnished by
cooperation with other free employment agencies;

(15) Contact, at such times as he deems proper, all war
veterans, as defined in section 197.45, who are confined in any public
institution; investigate the treatment accorded these veterans and
report quarterly to the governor the results of such investigations;
and the heads of such public institutions shall permit the commis-
sioner, or his representative, to visit any such veteran; and, if the
commissioner, or his representative requests any information relative
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to any such veteran and his affairs, the head of such institution shall
furnish the same;

(16) Have such other powers as may be authorized and
necessary to carry out the provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 420.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 133—H. F. No. 711

An act relating to receipts deposited with state treasurer;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.18, is
amended to read:

16.18 Receipts deposited with state treasurer. All receipts
from any source shall be deposited with the state treasurer each day,
except as otherwise provided by law, and unless such receipts are
under $50 in which event payment may be deferred until they aggre-
gate such sum; and at the same time a report of all receipts since the
last previous report and of the disposition thereof shall be made to
the auditor by the depositing agency. All moneys received by the
treasurer during any month shall be credited by him and by the state
auditor to the proper funds not later than the first day of the following
month.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 134—H. F. No. 715

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Fosston to lease its hospital
or nursing home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fosston, hospital or nursing home facilities, lease.
Any hospital or nursing home facility now or hereafter owned by the
village of Fosston including buildings and equipment may be leased
to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions
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